ORDER NO. RD83025334C1

ervice Manual

Radio Cassette

RX-19556

Compact FM Stereo Radio Cassette Recorder
with Featherweight Stereo Headphones

B SPECIFICATIONS

General: Radio Section:
Power Requirement: Battery; 3V (two “AA" size Penlight Radio Frequency Range: FM 88~108MHz
batteries) Intermediate Frequency: FM 10.7 MHz

. (Panasonic UM-3 or equivalent) Sensitivity: FM 3.2uV (-3dB Limit sense)
Power Qutput: 30mW (15mW=2) Headphone Tape Deck Section:
Input: MIC; sensitivity 0.25mV/applicable Frequency Response: Normal...... 50~10,000Hz
microphone impedance (600Q) CrOy i 50~12,000Hz
DC IN; 3V Recording System: AC bias, Magnet erase
Qutput: Headphones; 32Q Tape Speed: 4.8cmls (1715 ips)

1 hour with C-60 cassette tape
4-track, 2-channel, stereo recording

13.8cm(W)x8.4cm(H)=3.3cm(D)
[5%; %35 x1%46]

Program Time:
Track System:

Dimensions:

Weight: (Main Unit) and playback
3409 (12 oz) without batteries Headphones:
(Headphones) Input: 40mW (max)
47g (1.66 oz) with cord Impedance: 329

Connection Cord: 1.35m (53%,,")

Weights and dimensions shown are approximate.
(Les poids et dimensions mentionnes sont approximatifs.)
Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Panasonic Hawaii Inc. Pan ic Sales Comp

— Matsushita Engineering and

Panasonic.

Service Company
50 Meadowland Parkway,
Secaucus. New Jersey 07094

91-238 Kauhi St. Ewa Beach
P.O. Box 774
Honolulu, Hawaii 96808-0774

Matsushita Electric
of Canada Limited

5770 Ambler Drive, Mississauga,

Ontario, L4W 2T3

Division of Matsushita Elsclﬂc
of Puerto Rico, Inc.

Ave, 65 De Infanteria, KM 9.7
Victoria Industrial Park
Carolina, Puerto Rico 00630



RX-1955/0

LOCATION OF CONTROLS AND COMPONENTS

Fig. 1 Fig. 2

Fig. 3
(@ Built-in Microphone (MIC) (13 Telescopic Antenna
@ Record Button (REC) 14 Tape Switch (CrO,/METAL P.B, NOR)
(8) Playback Button (PLAY) 19 FM Mode Switch (MONO, ST)
(4) Rewind/Review Button (REW/REV) (18 Volume Control (VOL)
(5) Fast Forward/Cue Button (FF/CUE) A7) Tuning Control (TUNE)
® Stop/Eject Button (STOP/EJ ECT) 18 Function Switch (RADIO, POWER OFFI/TAPE)
(7) Pause Button (PAUSE) 19 Stereo Microphone Jack (ST MIC), 0.25mV. 600Q. 3.5
8) Cassette Compartment (20 Headphone Jack (PHONES), 329, ¢3.5
@ Recording Indicator (REC) @) Carrying Holder Fixation Hole
(10 Battery Check Indicator (BATT) 22 DC Input Jack (DC IN 3V & —® @)
J’:l: Tape Counter/Reset Button 23 Battery Compartment
12 FM Stereo Indicator (FM STEREO) @4 Exclusive Stereo Headphones



RX-1955/©

DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Fig. 8

s
Cassette Panel

Fig. 5

(E) (F)




RX-1955/0

[ Procedure To remove —. Remove — Shown in Fig. —.
1 SCrew (2x5) ..oooveivniiiiieiiee (A)x3 4
Cassette Panel Remove the cassette panel in the
2 5
direction (1) and (2).
3 Telescopic Antenna SEreW/2X0:8) enmmepmniin, | (B)x1 6
4 Rear Cabinet SCrew (2x5) ....oovveeiiiiieee (C)x4 6
5 Front Cabinet SCrew (2x5) ....oiuvieiiieiiiee (D)x2 7
: Remove the mechanism in the direction
6 Mechanism ® and 2. 8
7 SCIOWZX ). vwnsinsvin i e iissii e s (E)x2 9
8 Pull out the DCinput jack ............... (F)x1 9
e o
9 Circuit Board Pull out the built-inmic ................ . (G)x1 10
10 Remove the circuit board in the direction g
of arrow.

MEASUREMENTS AND ADJUSTMENTS

W ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTION

_ READ CAREFULLY BEFORE ATTEMPTING ALl

GNMENT

1. Set volume control to maximum.
2. Set FM mode switch to ST.

3. Set function switch to radio.

4. Set tape switch to NOR.

5. Set power source voltage to 3V DC.

than necessary to obtain an output reading.

B FM ALIGNMENT

6. Output of signal generator should be no higher ’

]

| CRESERETT | wmooom | [0 | ‘
SWEEP GENERATOR (
BAND | SETTING VOLTMETER ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
CONNECTIONS |FREQUENCY or SCOPE)
. FM-IF ALIGNMENT
-' Connect to test Connect vert.
| point Vthrough 10.7 MHz Point of non- amp. of scope to Adjust for maximum
(1) FM 0.001uF. Negative (SWP) ‘nterference. (on/ | test point ; T1(FM 1st IFT) amplitude.
side to test point : about 90 MHz) Negative side to (Refer to fig. 11.)
o JUOGES . test point ¥ .
" ' Adjust for maximum
(2) FM ’ : T2 (FM 2nd IFT) | amplitude.
o i - B (Refer to fig. 12.)
| - _ FM-RF ALIGNMENT
L3 (FM OSsC
3| Fm | Connect to test SOKIHz 90 MHz guiput mster Coil) [ (*) Adjust for maxi-
\ point Y through (Refer to fig., 13) h ok L2 (FM ANT mum output.
dummy RS foct: Coil)
antenna. Negative —— =
side 1o teat ool CT2(FM OSC | () Adjust for maxi-
(4) EM A28 106 MHz 106 MHz Trimmer) mum output,
(Refer to fig. 13) CT1(FM ANT Repeat steps
= o e Trimmer) (3) and (4).
|_(*) Three output responses will be Present; proper tunin_g_{s_t_he center frequency.




B 1 2aduiied

Notes:

1.

2.

3.

S$1-1vS51-4;
S2:

S3-1, §3-2:

. S4-1vS4-4:

RX-1955/©

RX-1

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

TELESCOPIC Ql DI Q2 D2 Q3 ICI
peasatal 2SA1022 RVDKB262D 2SAI022 MAI65 2SCIO09 RVITKIOB00
ANTENNA RF AMP AOC CONV/MIX D AGC IF AMP

¢
MO0/

&aMUEil

IF & MPX

=3
P
od [P TAY/] s

D=3~
<! Rs4T o — IF_AMP
3 Jul” 5 L UADRATURE DETEC
Q 2 w e I~ D—B——
o L (Rl :gc.-
2 23
Suddd s 5&%‘ -
& Re0g _ L g KBls3 |
SLs] SEESL L e
S L sk Sal sl €
= =t o =
= =~
< <
Rio8 10K, . Cios 16V0.1
J_‘VV‘V\ T H_ ~
Clo 233
R/p HEAD a7 - 3 me
N3 o ) Dioz 3325 L9
Lech=——f00 71 § S V4T
NP =y, oy S e o
fal G = ‘3‘
I * EHEN | Ruedom 23 | 2 =S Joairhk " & o7
EXT. MIC T N AN 0&) A (A3 A3 A (
(STEREQ) S ISV D )—0y
£ = Pl REC
N25m\ ) % " ALC E
ALC "
BUILT- I (73 1Y EV 7y
MIC L
ERLIR M
St =
"“i‘;*_ 3:5 !
=+ [
C213 M0047 o & +
G 18
” %
K2 2K D2o1 ==
; 5"—‘8«_%\”& < R208 &S
R/P HEAD " a4 ey TR
3 fzozﬁt’fﬂ«.. REC  M0.0033 C20635VS4 KA
Reh==— @1 -'{Ko3 )
5 y REC R308 10
T PLAY PLA: ofEC - Bir, |
i i Pl b =
ERAS [B] I g ozl glals
HEAD L7 8 :
Q304 Q101,201 DIOI, 201 Ic2 DI02,202 Q30|
25C2603 2sCle22 MAI65 RVITKIOS562 MA27WA 2SCl6z2
SWITCHING MIC AMP SWITCHING REC/PLAY AMP SWITCHING SWITCHIN
Function switch in “RADIO" position. 5. 1558 Motor switch.
(2...RADIO, 3...POWER OFF/TAPE). 6. VR1: MPX adjustment VR.
FM mode switch in “ST" position. VR2: Bias current adjustment VR.
(2...MONOQ, 3...8T). VR101: Volume control VR (Lch).
Tape switch in “NOR"" position. VR201: Volume control VR (Rch).
(2...CrO,/METAL, 3...NOR). L301: Bias oscillator adjustment.
Recording/playback switch in “Playback” 7. DC voltage measurements are taken with electronics

position.

voltmeter from negative terminal of battery.
(2...Recording, 3...Playback).

...Record, ...Play.



RX-1955/©

AM MODEL RX-1955/¢

I D4 D3
10600 MAI165 LN242RP
MPX SWITCHING  STEREO IND
=E§ el Slsne2 N s
2;+I-L§—_+ ) h |~ XL
15 s g - 1= 05 0" A
D~O=E~ )~ DB~ “&iuilmb
AMP MPX SREss D302 D301, 303 Q302,303
TURE DETECTOR o - RVDKB262D LNO22134PH 2SC945
5 & AQC REC/BATT IND BIAS 0SC
()3 0 O e O s O3 e (B s B e (D & =
i 4 ST gl 7t y 5 £ a0
< - oy
A &

| C354v220 Rau 22K Carav47 G

=T

_Rarll 10 i TAE'E
84-’1 ',C - vV 3 7]
A3 {8 i - Si
o _ 8
3 2| b 53 .
LW G M e | 28
2K 470 o SES 4 \/
= Ef?i_
3 K 5
J S o5 i J2 HEAD PHONE
© 1 g SET 8§ 20) L
Se(?) +] & G Sg
ﬂ < 3= s 8
o <3 S T
ey NS 4 0 Faily 84
o3 D=4 .= 227
11 & | Tare F S dyoo
5 b 10 2 il
e NN % ’ gL [a
01N (02) a0 Mo © 5]
071 & ] H C225 Rpps(d gb% &
= ok S L1I0v22 1K ¥ 8
[+ —H (&)
-3 1 b H
%@& 301 3 N v,, SR2316.8K
=2 - {0 S %8 g_ =
A nR221 22K & 3 i
_ 88
RADIO __TAPE ., CrOp 93
5 REC T PLAY 8,2 MONO==ST WETAL=—= NOR
[=1
Sci|BPgeog| |EAg| [oEd
6600600 Sz 000
Q301 Ic3 2*‘3 ‘2”‘1 e 53-2
2sCl1623 RVIBA5204 94-8  O4-4  BOTTOM VIEW
SWITCHING POWER AMP
8. Battery current: Nosignal ...............ccoveevveeinnnnn.... 50mA BIAS VOLTAGE
Maximum output (Radio) ............... 73mA 8.5+0.5V (Normal)
Maximum output (Record) ............ 13+2V (CrO,)

Maximum output (Playback)
I 4 (B) Voltage Line
ISE Tape (PLAY BACK) Signal Line
=sssesld Radio (FM) Signal Line
> Tape (RECORD) Signal Line

OVERALL FREQUENCY ¥
125Hz —4+3d
Normal 1kHz 0dB

£ 2k ] 1+BAR
IKHZ 4+bdb




RX-1955/©

CIRCUIT BOARD AND WIRING

L20{
B o S5 S

&
: _ A
;‘E% :hr___'uﬂ.@&

ﬂ o
Ic3 BATT. 8V I- /o - ‘t? *H:j

UM-3)x 2 =

Y 4 b
€5 D3
e
Q304
7|
“% N
Q302, 303
/ r -
COVERNOR Ui
D1, 302 UIT [
Ss e
2
_; _

MOTOR SWITCH

D2, 4, 101, 102,
201, 202

Cathode

D3




RX-1955/©

CONNECTION DIAGRAM MODEL RX-1955/0

v vV v

L —— R— — f‘ml

T S e gty 1

Th?%*«—-;aaTT CT2 C9 = S
R §

F +20|rj T 2l i&ietﬁ}‘
5 * ’E’&L"‘: e

Hjez1 __}_m."' % ics
IM‘ C'SR
el
3

5
=, Py Tt
T (e 5@ .\ 7 e
éﬁf‘i w,f%% oz e 3 3 B
., T ﬁf’li@mm”'ﬁ:‘w (c ',ﬁi "I 4 A

o104 2033 C2

";f""'“i, 6‘;&_910 o ‘ﬁ }_‘8. ‘C_lfﬁg o2 P ® = 1C2 57
& .%Q %gww > T E%-ége HE». 2

BUILT-IN
MICROPHONE

- [+

|4 Lo’ | /
g . 1117 - = = J
e _-ﬂ-_? 5 ‘& 61, 9 ’if@ o2 3
2 Lol s 15 1 ii%%%% o ([ )| TELESCOPIC
3 5

o OB A VR | ANTENNA

37 e A v Jidaad ’f'ﬂrc‘;@m
R 1. " == oHe | K2 \
i %@Qﬁik %,1 ! 3 "4
. T N .f?—i"'—ig“cfzs
o “i i&{a;fr_ lm” @)czz L Cate Tz (ST
& R ) e
ol 31 ﬁezfnm - —oyNed |
olofiti T eEEge Lo T]
(2f 13
I M
W
R/P HEAD o | STERED
. v—@m INDICATOR

1E



-,

B SEPARATION ALIGNMENT
= FM SIGNAL EQUIPMENT
ITEM GES%%RHAJER %EEN(E"TEHC&L?Q ADJUSTMENT | SPECIFICATION REMARKS
CONNECTION COUNTER
: Adjust VR1, for 76 kHz
Sqstmentof | goMuz, 6008 | ¥ g VR 76kHz (+100Hz) réading on
P ghak _ .. _ electronics counter.
B AUDIO ADJUSTMENT
T T | MEASUREMENT ADJUSTMENT
_ITEM | INPUT g SPECIFICATION_ POINT REMARKS
: QZZCFM Maximum :
| AZELflh | BkHz, —Qpﬁ) _ _PHONE JACK output. Azimuth screw Playback mode
Bias
oscillation = V.. 5420.5kHz L301 Record mode
frequency = X al=) Tape switch - NOR
Bias Use normal WV ..(+) g Record mode
current | tape & ...(-) 8.5+0.5V vh2 Tape switch — NOR

* As for test points, refer to the circuit board, on page. 6.

Fi

g. 11

Fig. 14

Fig. 12

2nd IF
IO.?MHz

BIAS
CURRENT

(N

Pointer

B

o

1\

I06MHz

Fig.

90MHz

13

DIAL THREADING

3

4'/2 Turns

b

l———i39.5mm

Fig. 15




RX-1955/©

<{RADIO>

TELESCOPIC
ANTENNA

ICI
zi Ql Q2 Q3 CFi
BPF RF AMP}—— ;?:V’ — IF AMP | IF & MPX Loh
(12)-
A
D3
o
+B
ST IND
{PLAYBACK > (L ch) A
S4-2 Ica2 IC3
VRIOI
R/P REC/PLAY e POWER
HEAD AMP 3 I AMP HEADPHONE
Si-1 JACK
(3)
D102
20 03 R ch
CrOz2 NOR ¢
I
$3-1
{RECORD) (L ¢ch)
S4-2
. Eag!PLAY HEADPHONE
JACK
HEAD
Qlol
EXT 1V 3 2 MIC AMP
MIC_P *—O Sq-3 R ch
: +8
[l Q302,303 yRo

BUILT=IN ! BIAS
MIC é; [] osc

f §$3-i
ERASE < D30I 1
HEAD REC IND \\

Fig. 16

D302

+B



MECHANISM PARTS LOCATION
BOTTOM VIEW

TOP VIEW

Fig. 18

M41-~-4 5\‘;

T

4P 52
@ Mo'
7

Specification

Pressure of pressure roller 190~240gr
Takeup tension 20~60gr

Wow & flutter Less than 0.3% (WRMS)
Tape speed fluctuation +3%

M27 -4 M3|/”



RX-1955/©

K11 K2-1 K2-2 K2-3 K10

1

4‘.'.'
r .
jle '°
K2
Fig. 22
K7
- == e | —

Panasonic

() w0.RX-1955

WiR SOURCE _
D:\ﬂ!lﬂﬂ!\:.'- .' i} |-"‘|'I
™,

Fig. 24

Fig. 21




RX-1955/©

ELECTRICAL PARTS LOCATION

Fig. 25

ACCESSORIES AND
PACKING MATERIALS

E4 E11 E15 E10 E12 E1
Fig. 26

HEADPHONES
PARTS LOCATION



EREPLACEMENT PARTS LIST - oeerierees RX=1955 Ref.No. Part No. Part Name & Description gg{
(RD83025334C1)(|M32 RFS2782 Cassette Pressure 1
PO . M33 RFD1482 |Side Bracket 1
L. Inportant safety notice. . i M35 RFE963 |screw, Eject Kick Arm | 1
Components identified by A mark have special characteristics M'tg
KRG SOk e . |m36 RFS2792 spring, Eject Kick Arm |1
Whenl rlepla.cmg any of these components, use only manufacturer's M37 RFY687 Spacer, Eject Kick Arm | 1
Apalfied pRrte. _ _ M35 RFY 2207 Eject Kick Arm 1
2.The8m§rkmd.1cates service standard parts and may differ from M39 RUS4937 Spring, R/P Switch 1
production parte. M40 XSN17+2F2 Screw, Spring M'tg 1
3.RESISTORS & CAPACITORS M4 1 IRFE1052 Screw, Governor
Unless otherwise specified. | Circuit M'tg 1
All resistors are in OHMS (Q) K=10000, M=1000k( M5 1 [RFF17% Flywheel Ass'y 1
All capacitors are in MICRO FARADS (uF) P=puuF M52 RFB287 RF Belt 1
_ M5 3 RFB29% Main Belt 1
*Type & Wattage of Resister M5 4 RFJ24Z Take Up Reel Table 1
Type M55 RFJ25Z Supply Reel Table Ass'yl 1
ERC:Solid |ERX!Metal Film |ERW.Wirewound Resister M5 6 RFE972 Screw, Auto Stop Lever
ERD:Carbon|ERG Metal Oxide| ERS Fusible Resister etc. M'tg 2
RRD:!Chip |ERO:Metal Film |ERF.Cement Resister M5 7 RFS2802 Spring, Auto Stop Lever| 1
Wattage Mgg nggg?z Spacer, Auto Stop Lever :
: = | B : pp=fe M X Auto Stop Lever
10,16:1/8W|14,25:1/4W|12:1/2W[1:1W[2:2W|3:3W| 60 IRFEBBZ serew, Plywhesl Matal
* Type & Voltage of Capacitor M'tg 1
Type M6 1 RFD1492Z Flywheel Bracket 1
ECFW:Semi-conductor| ECCD, ECKD, ECBT:Ceramic ‘ M6 2 RFS2812 | 8Spring, Thrust 1
ECQS:Styrol |ECQM,ECQV, ECQG:Polyester M6 3 RFEB82Z |Flywheel Bracket 1
ECUX:Chip |ECEA. ECSZ ‘Electrolytic | M6 4 RFE99Z | Screw, Flywheel Bracket]
ECMS:Mica ECQP :Polypropylene[ M'tg [ 1
Voltage M65 RFY222Z Switch Operation Plate | 1
M66 RFS282%Z Spring, Switch
ECQG. Operation Plate [ 1
ECQ Type| gCQV, Type [ECSZ Type Oshers M67 [RPY2232 Lok Operation Plate |1
1H: 50V [0,6: 50V |0F:3.15V |0J :6.3V|1H,1V,50: sov| |[M68 RFS2832% Spring, Lock Operation |
241100V | 1:100V |1A:lOV 14 10V |17 . B3V Plate 1
2E:500V | 2:200V [1V:35V  [1C 16V [2A :100v| |[M69 RFE1002 Screw, Switch M'tg 1
2H500V 0T 6.3V 1E,25:25V M7 0 RFN827Z Nylon washer,Flywheel | 1
M7 1 RFX702 Spacer, Switch Arm [ 1
M7 2 IRFY2242 Switch Arm 1
M7 3 'RFE1012 Screw, Pressure Plate
M'tg 3
i i Per ||M74 RFS2842Z Spring, Eject Arm 1
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description set |lm75 [RFS2857 Sgring, StJ:c:-p ey |
i M76 RFS52862Z Spring, Pause Lever 1
1l 'MECHANICAL PARTS |m77 RFS287%2 Spring, FF Lever 1
M1 RJH2Z53Z R/P Head 1 M78 IRFS2882 lSpr:i.rlq, REC, REW Lever | 2
M2 RJH5S51Z Erase Head 1 M79 [RFN842Z | Washer, RF Pulley | 1
M3 RFC2Z | Counter Bracket Ass'y 1 M80 IRFE1022 | Screw, RC Arm M'tg | 1
M4 Eaz?z |Belt, Counter 1 [[m8a RFX712 Spacer, RC Arm | 1
IM5 M182Z Motor Ass'y 1 M82 IRFY2252 | RC Arm | 1
IM6& RFE106% Screw, Azimuth 1 MB3 RFE1032 Screw, Pressure Plate |
M7 XYN2+5F Screw, R/P Head M'tg 1 M'tg | 1
M8 RFNBOZ Washer, R/P Head 1 MB4 RFS2922 Spring, Playback Lever | 1
M9 RFS402 Spring, Azimuth 1 M85 RFS2892 Spring, Pause Lever 1
M10 RFX65% Spacer, R/P Head 1 M86 RFY2267 Lever, Pause [ 1
| M87 RYT1X1955M Pause Rod Ass'y | 1
M11 RFE862Z N Tape Guide I 1 M88 RYT2X1955M Stop Rod Ass'y 1
M12 RFEB9Z Screw, Erase Head M'tg | 1 M89 RYT3X1955M FF Rod Ass'y 1
M13 RFD1462 Erase Head Plate 1 M90 RYT4X1955M REW Rod Ass'y 1
M14 RFES0Z Screw, Cassette M91 RYTS5X1955M Flay Rod Ass'y 1
Pressure etc. M'tg 2 M92 RYT6X1955M Rec Rod Ass'y 1
M15 RFE872Z Tape Guide A 1 M93 RFN832Z Washer 2
M16 RFE912 Screw, Detector Arm M94 RFS2902 Spring, Auto Stop Kick | 1
M'tg 1 | Arm
M17 RFX66%Z Spacer, Detector Arm 1 !
M18 RFY2182 Detector Arm Ass'y 1 M95 |RFY2332 Auto Stop Kick Arm |1
M19 RFX672 Spacer, Head Panel 1 M96 RFU172 Button Base |1
M20 RFE92Z Screw, Head Panel M'tg | 2 M97 |RFY2342 TU Pulley Arm Ass'y 1
| M98 [RFS291%2 Spring, Rec Safety
M21 RFS2752 | Spring, Head Panel 1 Lever 1
M22 RFN81Z | Wwasher, Pinch Roller etc| 5 M99 RFX72Z Spacer, Rec Safety
M23 RFS2762 | spring, Pinch Roller Lever 1
Ass'y 1 M100 RFY2352 Rec Safety Lever 1
M24 RFR11% Pinch Roller Ass'y 1 M101 [RFE1042 Screw, RF Pulley Arm
M25 RFD147Z Flywheel Metal 1 [ M'tg 1
M26 RFE93%Z Screw, Flywheel Metal M102 RFX732 Spacer, RF Arm 1
M'tg 2 M103 |RFY2362 RF Pulley Arm Ass'y 1
M27 RFE94Z Screw, Counter etc. M104 RFQ212 RF Pulley Ass'y 1
M'tg 4 M105 [RFG392 | FF Gear 1
M28 RFY2192 Lever, Erase Head Plate 1 | | |
M29 RFS2772 Spring, Erase Head i INTEGRATED CIRCUITS,
Lever M'tg 1 - L | TRANSISTORS AND DIODES | |
M30 RFI202 Cushion, Motor | 3 Ic1 RVITK10600 ic 1
[ icz RVITK10562 Ic 1
M31 RFE952 Screw, Motor M'tg | 3 1c3 RVIBA5204 Ic 1
]




Ref. No. Part No Part Name & Description £or || Ref.No. Part No. Part Name & Description e
o1 2sA1022C Transistor (Ge) 1 E6 RHG5572 Cover, Microphone 1
Q2 25A1022B Transistor (Ge) 1 E7 RED1962 Knob, Power 1
Q3 25C1009F4 Transistor (Si) 1 E8 RET1682 Knob, Tuning 1
Q101,201 |25C1622AD17 Transistor (Si) 2 E9 EMR1112 Spacer, Volume 1
Q301 25C1623L6A Transistor (5i) 1 E10 RDD1822 Drum, Dial 1
Q302,303 [25C945-Q Transistor (Si) 2 5
Q304 25C2603F Transistor (5i) 1 E11 [RDS520522 Spring, Dial 1

E12 RDZ03Y Cord, Dial 1
D1,302 RVDKB262D Diode (Si) 2 s ROLL
D2,4,101,201 E13 RDPB66E Pointer, Dial 1
MA165 Diode (5i) 4 E14 XTNR2+4CFN Screw, Circuit Board
D3 ILN242RP LED 1 etc. M'tg 2
D102,202 MA27WA Dicde (Si) 2 [E15 XSHR17+2FZ Screw, Drum M'tg 1
D301,303 LN022134PH LED 2 E16 HSHR2+5FN Screw, Tuning Knob
| M'tg 1
| COILS AND TRANSFORMERS | 1E17 XTNR2+6CFZ Screw, Dial Chassis
L2 RLO4Y15 Coil, Antenna 1 M'tg 1
L3 RLO4Y60 Coil, Oscillator 1 B
L101,201,[302 N _ACCESSORIES | |
RLOZA100K Coil, Choke 3 A1 RD9I277M Headphone i
L301 RLO9AZ Coil, Bias Oscillator 1 a2 IRQK947Z Carrying Holder 1
P2 RLI4A4 IFT 2 A3 RQC90202 Shoulder Strap 1
| VARIABLE RESISTORS = | PACKING MATERIALS -
VR1,2 EVNABAAQOB14 |Variable Resistor, P1 RPH4122 Soft Sheet 1
Preset, 10k (B) 2 s|p2 HZB20X20A01 Polyethylene Cover 1 8
VR101 EVLAGARO2A14 |Variable Resistor, P3 RPN41112 Pad 1
10k3 (&) 1 P4 RPN41122 Pad 1
VR201 EVLC2AAQ02A14 |Variable Resistor, P5 RPK15772 Gift Box 1
10k2 (A) 1 P6 IRPES072 Display 1
- VARIABLE CAPACITORS | || PRINTED MATERIALS I
vC1,2 RCV2C3R1P Tuning Capacitor 1 Y1 RQX41202 Instruction Book,
CT1,2 RCVCTZ3110 Trimmer Capacitor 2 For USA 1
Y1 ROX41212 Instruction Book,
L CERAMIC FILTER 3 i For Canada 1
CF1 RVFSFE107MAZ | Ceramic Filter 1 | o e
- _ . | HEADPHONES
i COMPONENT COMBINATION | || 1 RWR4923A10 Input Cord 1
Z1 RXABPWES Component Combination 1 2 RWR6522A10 Stopper 2
3 RWR8465A10 Ear Pad 2
. SWITCHES K RWR6533A10 Bushing (L) 1
51 RSS2D112 Switch, Function 1 5 RWR6534A10 Bushing (R} 1
s2 RSS2A32%Z Switch, FM Mode 1 6 RWR8024A10 Holder 2
s3 RSS2B32% Switch, Tape 1 7 RWR8225A10 Hanger (L) 1
54 RSS2D12Y Switch, Recording/ 8 RWR8226A10 Hanger (R) 1
Playback 1 9 RWR6322A10 Head Band 1
55 RFA35Z Switch, Motor 1 10 RWR7272A10 Spring (Head Band) 2
[ N JACKS | i RWR2602A10 Speaker 2
131 RJJ1D19Z Jack, Microphone T |
J2 RJJ1D152 Jack, Phones 1
J3 RJJ1B3Z Jack, DC Input 1
- S R ——— CABINET PARTS =
K1 RYF1X1955M Front Cabinet Ass'y 1
K2 RYF2X1955M8 Rear Cabinet Ass'y 1
K2-1 RJC9352 Terminal, Battery 1
K2-2 RHE50432 Nut, Case 1
K2-3 XUCRSFT Circlip 1
K3 RKK242Z8 Battery Cover Ass'y 1
K4 RYPX1955M Cassette Panel Ass'y 1
K5 REH19Z Hinge, Cassette Panel 1
K6 RUS5092 Spring, Hinge 1
K7 RDS30402 Spring, Hinge Earth 1
K8 RKM765Z Cabinet Body 1
K9 XEARK104ERY Telescopic Antenna 1
K10 RJITB062Z Terminal, Telescopic
Antenna 1
K11 RHS31Z Ribbon, Battery 1
K12 RBD1972 Knob, Tape, FM Mode 2
K13 XSHR2+25FN Screw, Hinge etc. M'tg | 3
K14 XSHR2+5FN Screw, Cabinet M'tg 4
K15 XSHR2+5F2 Screw, Cabinet M'tg 5
o = = ELECTRICAL PARTS H
E1 RZAX1955M Dial Chassis Ass'y 1
E2 RUGT4Z Guide, Pointer 1
E3 RJIC3682 Terminal, Battery +
Side 1
E4 RJCT192 Spring, Battery - Side | 1
ES WMO63X Microphone 1




RX-1955/¢

%%f_‘ Part No. Value Fr{f;' Part No. Value I;qeof_ 3 Part No. Value Erlzf_' Part No. Value
RESISTORS ~ ||r28 |RrRRD18XJ222 [2.2k R209 |RRD18XJ221 220 C43 |ECKD1H102KB [0.001
R1 RRD18XJ222 2. 2K R29 |ERD10TJ3R9 3.9 S||R211|RRD18XJ680 68 C101|ECUX1H332MD [0.0033
R2 RRD18XJ391 390 R30 |ERD10TJ221 220 S||R214 | RRD18XJ182 1.8k C102|ECSFOGD475 4.7
R3 RRD18XJ471 470 R104 |RRD18XJ822 8.2k R216 |RRD1BXJ104 100k C103|ECSF0JD335 3.3
R4 RRD18XJ102 1k R106 |[RRD18XJ104 100k R217 |RRD18XJ272 2.7k C104 |ECUX1H102MD [0.001
R5 RRD18XJ470 47 R218 |ERD10TJ473 47k S||C106|ECSF1CD104 0.1
R6 RRD18XJ101 100 R107 [RRD18XJ222 2.2k R219|RRD18XJ471 470 C108 |ECUX1H102MD (0.001
R7 RRD18XJ332 3.3k R108 |RRD18XJ103 10k R221|RRD18XJ223 22k
R8 ERD10TJ220 22 R109 |RRD18XJ221 220 R223|RRD18XJ221 220 C111|ECUX1E2242F |[0.22
R10 |ERD10TJ334 330k R111|RRD18XJ680 68 R224 |RRD18BXK4R7 4.7 C112 | ECEAOGEK470 47
R11 |RRD18XJ221 220 R114 |RRD18XJ182 1.8k C113|ECUX1E473MD [0.047
R116 |[RRD18XJ104 100k R225|RRD18XJ102 1k C116 |ECSFOJE475 4,7
R12 |RRD18XJ471 470 R117 |RRD18XJ272 2.7k R230|ERD10TJ100 10 S||C117 |[ECSF1AD225 2.2
R13 |RRD18XJ470 47 R118 |[ERD10TJ473 47k S||R231|RRD18XJ682 6.8k C118 |ECUX1H102MD [0.001
R14 |RRD18XJ562 5.6k R119 |[RRD18XJ471 470 R232 |ERD10TJ471 470 S||C119|ECSFOGD475 4.7
R15 |RRD1BXJ103 10k R121 |RRD18XJ223 22k R301|RRD18XJ151 150 C121|ECUX1H331K 330P
R17 |ERD10TJ104 100k R302 |[ERD10TJ222 2.2k S||C123|ECSF1CD105 1
R18 |[RRD18XJ151 150 R123|RRD18XJ221 220 R303 |RRD18XJ222 2.2k C124 |ECEAOQOGK101 100
R19 |RRD18XJ221 220 R124 |[RRD1BXK4R7 4.7 R307 |RRD18XJ181 180
R20 |ERD10TJ472 4.7k R125 |RRD18XJ102 1k R308 [RRD18XJ100 10 C125 |ECSF1AD225 2.2
R21 |ERD10TJ682 6.8k R130|RRD18XJ100 10 R309 | RRD18XK475 4.7TM C126 |ECEAOGK470 47
R22 |RRD18XK3R9 3.9 R131|RRD18XJ682 6.8k C127 |ECEAOGK101 100
R132 |RRD18XJ471 470 R310 RRD18XJ222 2.2k C128 |[ECUXTH103MD [0.01
R23 |RRD18XJ222 2.2k R204 |ERD10TJB22 8.2k S||R311|RRD18XJ100 10 C129 |ECKD1H102ZF [0.001
R24 |RRD18XJ222 2.2k R206 |RRD18XJ104 100k R312 |RRD18XJ221 220 C130 |ECUX1H221K 220P
R25 |RRD18XJ682 6.8k R207 |RRD18XJ222 2.2k R313 |RRD18XJ100 10 C131|ECSFOGD475 4.7
R26 |ERD10TJ682 6.8k R208 |ERD10TJ103 10k S||R314 | RRD18XJ222 2.2k C201 |ECUX1H332MD [0.0033
R27 |RRD18XJ222 2.2k R316 |[RRD18XJ222 2.2k C202 | ECSFOGD475 4.7
R317 |RRD18XJ222 2.2k C203|ECSFO0JD335 3.3
R318 |ERD10TJ220 22 S |
R319 |RRD18XJ221 220 C204 |ECUX1H102MD |0.001
R321|RRD18BXJ182 1.8k C206 |ECSF1VE104 0.1
C208 |ECUX1H102MD [0.001
R322 |RRD18XJ220 22 C211|ECUX1E2242ZF [0.22
R323|ERD10TJ222 2.2k 5||C212 | ECEAOGK470 47
- ||C213 |ECUX1E473MD [0.047
[ ~ |cAPACITORS |  ||C216 |ECSFOJE475 4.7
L8 | ECUX1HO70DC |7P C217 |ECSF1AD225 252
Cc2 ECUX1H180KC [|18P C218 |[ECUX1H102MD [0.001
c3 ECUX1HO50CC |5P C219 |ECSFOJE475 4.7
c4 ECUX1H390KC |[39P
C5 ECUX1H102MD |0.001 C221|ECUX1H331K 330P
Cc6 ECUX1HO050CC |5P C222 |ECUX1TH102MD [0.001
c7 ECUX1H103MD |0.01 C223 |ECSF1CD105 1
[of:] ECUX1H223MD [0.022 C224 |ECEAOGKS101 (100
c9 ECUX1H180KC [18P C225 | ECSF1AD225 [2...2
C11 |ECUX1H102ZF 1[0.001 C226 | ECEAOGKS470 |47
C227 |ECEAROGK101 100
C12 |ECUX1H152MD |0.0015 CZZEEECUX1H103MD 0.01
C13 |ECEAOGKS101 100 C229 |ECUX1H102ZF [0.001
C14 |ECUX1H103MD |0.01 C230 |ECUX1HZ221K 220P
C16 |ECUX1H103MD |0.01
C17 |ECUX1H103MD (0.01 C231|ECSFO0JE475 4.7
C18 |ECQP2A102JZ |1000P C301 |ECEAQGKS221 220
C19 |ECEAOJV331 330 C302 |[ECUX1E473MD [0.047
c21 ECUX1E473MD |0.047 C303 |[ECUX1E104MD (0.1
c22 |ECEA1ICK100 10 C304 |ECEAOGKS101 100
C23 |ECEA1THKSOR1 0.1 C306 |[ECEATCK100 10
C307 |ECEAOGKS221 220
C24 |ECUX1TH331K 330P C308 | ECEAOGKZ221 220
C27 |ECEA1HK2R2 2.2 C309 | ECEAOGKS221 220
C28 |ECEATHKO10 1 C311|ECUX1H103MD [0.01
C32 |ECUX1H223MD [0.022
C33 |ECUX1E333MD |0.033 C312 | ECEAOGKS101 (100
C34 |ECUX1E333MD |0.033 C313|ECUX1H472MD [0.0047
C35 |ECEAOGKS221 |220 C314|ECUX1H222MD |(0.0022
C36 |ECUX1H223MD |[0.022 C316|ECUX1H222MD (0.0022
C37 |ECEAROQOGK470 47 C317|ECUX1H103MD [0.01
C38 |ECUX1H223MD (0.022 C318|ECQP2A472JZ |4700P
C319 | ECEAOGKS221 220
C39 |ECUX1H103MD |0.01 C321|ECUXTH101K 100P
C41 ECUX1H103ZF |0.01 C330|ECUXTH103MD [0.01
C42 |ECUX1H102ZF |0.001 C401 | ECSFOGE106 10
|
]
RD H M/C

Printed in Japan



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16

